Enlarged Group had the Transaction been completed as at 30 September 2020
or 1 April 2019, where applicable, or any future date.

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets And Liabilities of
The Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2020

The Group
 assets and
 liabilities

as at
30 September

 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
 statement

of assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2020

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 3,432,105 3,432,105
Investment properties 174,560,817 1,240,200 496,287,968 672,088,985
Goodwill 197,100 197,100
Intangible assets 379,868 379,868
Rental deposits — 12,812,064 12,812,064
Finance lease receivables 121,239,562 121,239,562

Total non-current assets 299,809,452 810,149,684

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— III-3 —

The Group
 assets and
 liabilities

as at
30 September

 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
 statement

of assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2020

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Current assets
Inventories 9,676,331 9,676,331
Properties under

development 665,911,604 665,911,604
Trade and other receivables 359,709,203 359,709,203
Finance lease receivables 7,135,702 7,135,702
Amounts due from

non-controlling
shareholders of
subsidiaries 4,000 4,000

Amounts due from related
parties 411,643 411,643

Cash and bank balances 225,698,502 (12,812,064) 212,886,438

Total current assets 1,268,546,985 1,255,734,921

Total assets 1,568,356,437 2,065,884,605

Current liabilities
Trade, bills and other

payables 134,730,392 1,240,200 135,970,592
Contract liabilities 122,078,103 122,078,103
Amounts due to related

parties 27,138,693 27,138,693
Amount due to

non-controlling
shareholder of subsidiaries 36,706,573 36,706,573

Bank and other borrowings 99,693,771 99,693,771
Lease liabilities 29,486,775 30,468,806 59,955,581
Current tax liabilities 542,172 542,172

Total current liabilities 450,376,479 482,085,485

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— III-4 —

The Group
 assets and
 liabilities

as at
30 September

 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
 statement

of assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2020

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Net current assets 818,170,506 773,649,436

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,117,979,958 1,583,799,120

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 207,904,402 207,904,402
Lease liabilities 172,619,163 465,819,162 638,438,325

Total non-current liabilities 380,523,565 846,342,727

Total liabilities 830,900,044 1,328,428,212

Net assets 737,456,393 737,456,393

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— III-5 —

(3) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
of the Enlarged Group

Consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
 income of the
 Group for the

year ended
31 March 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
 income of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2020

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

Revenue 78,417,058 24,844,781 103,261,839
Other gains or losses, net (27,029,283) 65,918,126 38,888,843
Cost of inventories (260,900) (260,900)
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (1,180,905) (1,180,905)
Short term lease payments (869,696) (869,696)
Staff costs (21,800,424) (21,800,424)
Other operating expenses (41,943,862) (16,151,694) 7,240,492 (50,855,064)
Finance cost (18,291,340) (25,829,993) (44,121,333)

(Loss)/profit before income tax expenses (32,959,352) 23,062,360
Income tax expenses (704,047) (2,173,272) (1,810,123) (4,687,442)

(Loss)/profit for the year (33,663,399) 18,374,918

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
— Exchange differences arising on

translating foreign operations (5,943,253) (5,943,253)

Total comprehensive income for the year (39,606,652) 12,431,665

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable
— Owner (37,308,877) (25,829,993) 65,918,126 6,519,815 5,430,369 14,729,440
— Non-controlling interests 3,645,478 3,645,478

(33,663,399) 18,374,918

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— III-6 —

Consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
 income of the
 Group for the

year ended
31 March 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
 income of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2020

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$
Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable

— Owner (40,695,096) (25,829,993) 65,918,126 6,519,815 5,430,369 11,343,221